

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2018 AUG 27 AM 11:21

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY    JH     
DEPUTY

NO. 51615-2-II

Court of Appeals, Division II  
of the State of Washington

---

In re

Andrew Weiser, Appellant

and

Michelle Weiser, Respondent.

---

**Opening Brief of Appellant**

---

Forrest Law Office  
Kathleen A. Forrest  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 37607

1303 Rainier Street  
Steilacoom, WA 98388  
(253)588-1011

# Table of Contents

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>Table of Cases</b> .....	ii
<b>Statute</b> .....	ii
<b>Rules</b> .....	ii
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS of ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>II. ISSUES PERTAINING to ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
<b>III. STATEMENT of FACTS and PROCEDURE</b> .....	2
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. The Decree and Military Pension Order requires Andrew to pay Michelle a combined sum of military retirement and his Veterans disability, violating Federal and State law. .....	5
C. Michelle failed to utilize the available remedy to reopen the Decree to address the reduction of her portion of the military retirement under CR 60(b).....	9
D. Andrew should be awarded attorney fees based on the arguable merit of the issues on appeal under RAP 18.1 and RCW 26.09.140. ....	13
<b>V. CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

**Table of Authorities**  
**Table of Cases**

Gimlett v. Gimlett, 141 Wn.2d 699, 704-05, 629 P.2d 450 (1981)  
.....5

Marriage of Chavez, 80 Wn. App, 432, 435, 909 P.2d 314 (1996)  
.....5

State v. Walker, 136 Wn. 2d. 767, 771-72, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)  
.....5

Perkins v. Perkins, 107 Wn.App. 313, 318, 26 P.3d 989 (2001)  
.....5, 6, 8, 9, 10,12

McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S. 210, 235, 101 S. Ct. 2728, 69 L.  
Ed. 2d 589 (1981) .....6

Mansell v. Mansell, 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023, 104 L. Ed. 675  
(1989) .....6, 8, 9

Howell v. Howell, 137 S. Ct. 1400, 197 L. Ed. 2d 781 (2017)  
.....7, 8, 9, 10, 12

Johnson v. Johnson, 107 Wn. App. 500, 505, 27 P.3d 654 (2001)  
.....13

In re Matter of Kourtney Scheib, 160 Wn. App. 345, 249 P.3d 184,  
188 (2011).....14

Mellor v. Chamberlin, 100 Wash.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983)  
.....14

**Statutes**

*RCW 26.09.170*.....10, 11

*RCW 26.19.140*.....13

**Rules**

*RAP 18.1* ..... 13

*CR 60(b)*.....11, 14
